RECEIVED

MAY 2 2 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

May 17, 2018

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8294

> Re: Joint Notice of BCHI Holdings, LLC, Birch Communications, Inc., Fusion Telecommunications International, Inc. and Network Billing Systems, LLC Regarding a Transaction That Will Result in a Material Change to the Ownership and Control of Network Billing Systems, LLC — **Notice of Consummation**

Dear Ms. Pinson:

BCHI Holdings, LLC, Birch Communications, LLC,¹ Fusion Telecommunications International, Inc. and Network Billing Systems, LLC (together the "Parties"), by counsel, notify the Commission that on May 4, 2018 the Parties completed the transactions described in their Joint Notice, which was filed with the Commission on November 30, 2017. The Kentucky operating entities involved in the transactions are: (1) Birch Communications, LLC; (2) Network Billing Systems, LLC; (3) Tempo Telecom, LLC; (4) Birch Telecom of the South, LLC¹; and (5) Birch Communications of Kentucky, LLC. At this time, the contact information for each of these entities remains the same.

If there are any questions regarding this notice or the transaction generally, please contact the undersigned counsel for the Parties. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

/s/ Winafred Brantl Winafred Brantl Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20007 Tel. (202) 945-6649 wbrantl@kelleydrye.com Sincerely,

/s/ Chérie R. Kiser Chérie R. Kiser Angela F. Collins Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 1990 K Street, N.W., Suite 950 Washington, D.C. 20006 Tel. (202) 862-8900 <u>ckiser@cahill.com</u> acollins@cahill.com

¹ Subsequent to the filing of the Joint Notice, Birch Communications and Birch Telecom of the South were converted into limited liability companies. A separate filing regarding the conversions has been made with the Commission.